+SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

March 19, 2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 59 - 60

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 192 — Work Session
SB 193 — Work Session
HB 2405 — Work Session
HB 2076 — Work Session
SB 94 — Work Session
SB 687 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 734 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
59A 004 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:15 p.m.
SB 192 — WORK SESSION
007 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
020 Chair Metsger
023 Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
030 Chair Metsger
031 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 192-2
amendments dated 3/16/07.
032 Sen. Monnes Anderson
041 Long
043 Sen. Monnes Anderson
044 Long
045 Sen. Monnes Anderson
046 Chair Metsger
047 VOTE: 4-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
59A 048 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
049 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 192 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
051 VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
053 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion



SB 193 — WORK SESSION
057

064
067

075
078
079
080

081

083

084

08s

086

086

HB 2405 WORK SESSION
087

100

101
102
104

105

106

107

108

59A 109

110
HB 2076 — WORK SESSION

111
120
122

128
133

124

CARRIED.
SEN. L. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT B)

Chair Metsger

Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department

of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)

Chair Metsger

Long

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 193-2
amendments dated 3/16 /07.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 193 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)
MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2405-1
amendments dated 3/16/07.

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger
Sen. Starr

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2405 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Chair Metsger

Bill Cross, Representative, Oregon Landscape Contractors

Association (OLCA)

Mike Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractors Board

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2076 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1



EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

125 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
floor.
140 Chair Metsger
HB 2405 - WORK SESSION
141 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to RECONSIDER the vote by

which "HB 2405 as amended be reported to the
Senate floor with recommendation that the
subsequent referral to Ways and Means be

rescinded. "
144 VOTE: 4-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
145 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
150 Chair Metsger
SB 94 — WORK SESSION
157 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
160 Chair Metsger
165 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 94 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.
167 VOTE: 4-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
169 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. L. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.
SB 687 — PUBLIC HEARING

171 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

181 Chair Metsger

186 David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management
Services

222 Chair Metsger

59A 223 Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and

Business Services (DCBS)

226 Chair Metsger

227 Sen. Monnes Anderson

232 Lundberg

238 Sen. Monnes Anderson

241 Schroeder

258 Sen. Monnes Anderson

259 Schroeder

300 Chair Metsger

263 Schroeder

264 Chair Metsger

273 Schroeder

278 Chair Metsger

280 Sen. L. George

286 Schroeder

296 Sen. L. George

299 Sen. Starr



SB 687 — WORK SESSION

304
309

SB 734 — PUBLIC HEARING

310

311

315

319

60A

60A

320
330
334

346
348
397
403
012
018
023
031
032
041
042
051
064
070
082
085
087
091
095
096
097
110
113
114
116
120
121
127
128
130
139
142
159
162

Schroeder
Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 687 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Chair Metsger

Tim Martinez, Representative, Oregon Bankers Association
(OBA) (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Metsger

Steve Way, President, Silver Falls Bank

Chair Metsger

Andrew Morrow, Attorney, Foster Pepper LLP, (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Metsger

Morrow

Chair Metgser

Morrow

Martinez

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George
Morrow

Sen. L. George
Morrow

Sen. L. George
Morrow

Chair Metsger

Morrow

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson
Chair Metsger

Way

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson
Way

Sen. Monnes Anderson
Way

Sen. Monnes Anderson
Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Way

Morrow

Martinez

Chair Metsger



60A

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

168

220
222
226
230
231
232
233
240
242
246
255
257
261
264
276
278
279
280

281
282

289

mONw>

David Tatman, Administrator, Division of Finance and Corporate

Securities, Department of Consumer and Business Services

(DCBS)

Tatman

Chair Metsger

Tatman

Chair Metsger

Tatman

Chair Metsger

Tatman

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Tatman

Chair Metsger

Adkins

Tatman

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Metsger moves to SUSPEND the rules for
the purpose of allowing Sen. Deckert to vote AYE
on SB 192, SB 193, HB 2405, HB 2076, SB 94,
and SB 687.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:02 p.m.

SB 192, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp

SB 193, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp

HB 2405, -1 amendments, staff, 4 pp

SB 734, Proposed Amendments, Tim Martinez, 1 p
SB 734, written Testimony, Andrew Morrow Jr, 3 pp



