+SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

March 19, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 59 - 60

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair

Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair

Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 192 – Work Session SB 193 – Work Session HB 2405 – Work Session HB 2076 – Work Session SB 94 – Work Session

SB 687 – Public Hearing and Work Session

SB 734 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
59A	004	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:15 p.m.
SB 192 – WORK SESSION		
	007	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	020	Chair Metsger
	023	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
	030	Chair Metsger
	031	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 192-2
		amendments dated 3/16/07.
	032	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	041	Long
	043	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	044	Long
	045	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	046	Chair Metsger
	047	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
59A	048	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	049	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 192 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	051	VOTE: 4-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	053	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. L. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.

		SEN. L. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>SB 193 – WOl</u>	-	
	057	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT B)
	064	Chair Metsger
	067	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
	075	Chair Metsger
	078	Long
	079	Chair Metsger
	080	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 193-2 amendments dated 3/16/07.
	081	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	083	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	084	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 193 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	085	VOTE: 4-0-1
	007	EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	086	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	086	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2405 WOI</u>		
	087	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)
	100	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2405-1 amendments dated 3/16/07.
	101	Sen. Starr
	102	Chair Metsger
	104	Sen. Starr
	105	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	106	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	107	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2405 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	108	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
59A	109	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	110	SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
11D 2077 XV	110	Chair Metsger
HB 20/6 – W	ORK SESSION	Innat Adlina Committee Administrator
	111	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	120	Chair Metsger
	122	Bill Cross, Representative, Oregon Landscape Contractors Association (OLCA)
	128	Mike Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractors Board
	133	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2076 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	124	VOTE: 4-0-1

	125	EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
	140	floor. Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2405 – WORI</u>		Chan weesger
11B 2403 - WORI	141	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to RECONSIDER the vote by which "HB 2405 as amended be reported to the Senate floor with recommendation that the subsequent referral to Ways and Means be rescinded."
	144	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	145	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	150	Chair Metsger
SB 94 – WORK S	ESSION	
	157	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	160	Chair Metsger
	165	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 94 to the floor with a DO
	167	PASS recommendation. VOTE: 4-0-1
	107	EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	169	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. L. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.
SB 687 – PUBLIC	C HEARING	
SB 687 – PUBLIC	C HEARING 171	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
SB 687 – PUBLIC		Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator Chair Metsger
SB 687 – PUBLIC	171	
SB 687 – PUBLIC	171 181	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management
<u>SB 687 – PUBLIC</u> 59A	171 181 186	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and
	171 181 186 222 223	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
	171 181 186 222 223 226	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and
	171 181 186 222 223 226 227	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) Chair Metsger Sen. Monnes Anderson
	171 181 186 222 223 226 227 232	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) Chair Metsger Sen. Monnes Anderson Lundberg
	171 181 186 222 223 226 227 232 238	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) Chair Metsger Sen. Monnes Anderson Lundberg Sen. Monnes Anderson
	171 181 186 222 223 226 227 232 238 241	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) Chair Metsger Sen. Monnes Anderson Lundberg Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder
	171 181 186 222 223 226 227 232 238 241 258	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) Chair Metsger Sen. Monnes Anderson Lundberg Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder Sen. Monnes Anderson
	171 181 186 222 223 226 227 232 238 241 258 259	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) Chair Metsger Sen. Monnes Anderson Lundberg Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder
	171 181 186 222 223 226 227 232 238 241 258 259 300	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) Chair Metsger Sen. Monnes Anderson Lundberg Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder Sen. Monnes Anderson
	171 181 186 222 223 226 227 232 238 241 258 259 300 263	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) Chair Metsger Sen. Monnes Anderson Lundberg Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder Chair Metsger Schroeder
	171 181 186 222 223 226 227 232 238 241 258 259 300 263 264	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) Chair Metsger Sen. Monnes Anderson Lundberg Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder Chair Metsger Schroeder Chair Metsger
	171 181 186 222 223 226 227 232 238 241 258 259 300 263 264 273	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) Chair Metsger Sen. Monnes Anderson Lundberg Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder Chair Metsger Schroeder Chair Metsger Schroeder Chair Metsger Schroeder
	171 181 186 222 223 226 227 232 238 241 258 259 300 263 264 273 278	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) Chair Metsger Sen. Monnes Anderson Lundberg Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder Chair Metsger Schroeder Chair Metsger Schroeder Chair Metsger Schroeder Chair Metsger
	171 181 186 222 223 226 227 232 238 241 258 259 300 263 264 273 278 280	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) Chair Metsger Sen. Monnes Anderson Lundberg Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder Chair Metsger
	171 181 186 222 223 226 227 232 238 241 258 259 300 263 264 273 278	Chair Metsger David Schroeder, Representative, Emergency Management Services Chair Metsger Carl Lundberg, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) Chair Metsger Sen. Monnes Anderson Lundberg Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder Sen. Monnes Anderson Schroeder Chair Metsger Schroeder Chair Metsger Schroeder Chair Metsger Schroeder Chair Metsger

	304	Schroeder
	309	Chair Metsger
SB 687 -	WORK SESSION	
	310	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 687 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	311	VOTE: 4-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	315	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
	319	Chair Metsger
SB 734 -	PUBLIC HEARING	
	320	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	330	Chair Metsger
	334	Tim Martinez, Representative, Oregon Bankers Association (OBA) (EXHIBIT D)
	346	Chair Metsger
	348	Steve Way, President, Silver Falls Bank
	397	Chair Metsger
	403	Andrew Morrow, Attorney, Foster Pepper LLP, (EXHIBIT E)
60A	012	Chair Metsger
	018	Morrow
	023	Chair Metgser
60A	031	Morrow
	032	Martinez
	041	Chair Metsger
	042	Sen. L. George
	051	Morrow
	064	Sen. L. George
	070	Morrow
	082	Sen. L. George
	085	Morrow
	087	Chair Metsger
	091	Morrow
	095	Chair Metsger
	096	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	097	Chair Metsger
	110	Way
	113	Chair Metsger
	114	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	116	Way
	120	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	121	Way
	127	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	128	Chair Metsger
	130 139	Sen. L. George
	139	Way Morrow
	159	Martinez
	162	Chair Metsger
	102	Chan ivicisgo

	168	David Tatman, Administrator, Division of Finance and Corporate
		Securities, Department of Consumer and Business Services
	220	(DCBS)
	220	Tatman
	222	Chair Metsger
	226	Tatman
	230	Chair Metsger
	231	Tatman
	232	Chair Metsger
	233	Tatman
	240	Chair Metsger
	242	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	246	Tatman
60A	255	Chair Metsger
	257	Adkins
	261	Tatman
	264	Chair Metsger
	276	Sen. Deckert
	278	Sen. Starr
	279	Chair Metsger
	280	MOTION: Sen. Metsger moves to SUSPEND the rules for
		the purpose of allowing Sen. Deckert to vote AYE
		on SB 192, SB 193, HB 2405, HB 2076, SB 94,
	• • •	and SB 687.
	281	VOTE: 5-0-0
	282	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	289	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:02 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 192, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- B. SB 193, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- C. HB 2405, -1 amendments, staff, 4 pp
- D. SB 734, Proposed Amendments, Tim Martinez, 1 p
- E. SB 734, written Testimony, Andrew Morrow Jr, 3 pp